
CASE SUMMARY

File Number: 11-B-20-SU Related File Number:

Application Filed: 9/29/2020 Date of Revision:

RANDALL WEST Applicant:

General Location: South side of Chambliss Avenue, west side of Lebanon Street

Other Parcel Info.:

Size of Tract: 16000 square feet

Current Zoning: O (Office)

Requested Zoning:

Former Zoning:

Proposed Use: Relocation of small animal vet clinic use in "O" zoning Density: N/A

Tax ID Number: 107 K E 011

Proposed Street Name:

Location:

 ADDRESS/RIGHT-OF-WAY INFORMATION (where applicable)

 PROPERTY INFORMATION

 ZONING INFORMATION (where applicable)

APPLICATION TYPE:  SPECIAL USE

Jurisdiction: City

Previous Requests:

Existing Land Use: OF (Office)

Surrounding Land Use:

Accessibility: This property has frontage on Chambliss Road and Lebanon Street. Chambliss Road is a local road 
with a road width of approximately 19 ft inside a 40 ft right-of-way. Lebanon Street is also a local road 
and has a 17-ft road width inside a 40-ft right-of-way.

Extension of Zone:

History of Zoning: This property was rezoned from R-2 (General Residential) to O-1 (Office, Medical, and Related 
Services) in 1985 (Case 7-D-08-RZ).

Neighborhood Context: This area has developed with a mix of uses, including single-family homes, single-family houses that 
have been converted into offices, and commercial uses. Across the street is practice fields for the 
University of Tennessee. Sutherland Avenue is one block to the north and Kingston Pike is two blocks 
to the south.

Department-Utility Report:

Reason:

 GENERAL LAND USE INFORMATION

Growth Policy Plan: Within City limits

Sector Plan: West City Sector Plan Designation: MU-SD, WC-1 (Mixed-Use Special District, Bearde

Street: 4600 Chambliss Ave.

1/27/2021 02:22 PM Page 1 of 4



Subdivision Name:

S/D Name Change:

No. of Lots Approved: 0

Current Plan Category:

Requested Plan Category:

 PLAN INFORMATION (where applicable)

 SUBDIVISION INFORMATION (where applicable)

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Comments: The proposal is for veterinary clinic with a floor area of approximately 3,447 square feet, including an 
875 square foot addition. The clinic would utilize an existing house that was converted into an office 
use following a rezoning of the property from the R-2 (General Residential) zone to the O (Office) zone. 
The proposed addition would wrap around the right side of the house and across the rear of the 
structure. Windows and materials for the walls and roof would match existing.

This property is accessed off of Lebanon Street. The parking lot is located to the rear of the structure. 
and contains 12 spaces, including one ADA space. The City’s Zoning Ordinance requires between 8 
and 12 spaces. The parking lot meets the ordinance requirements regarding number of spaces and 
dimensional requirements. Parking lot design standards require that a sidewalk be installed from the 
main entrance to a sidewalk in the ROW (Article 11.6.G.2) unless the sidewalk exceeds 20% of the 
parking lot improvement cost. The applicant proposes a new sidewalk extending from the ADA parking 
space to a new sidewalk along Lebanon Street. An existing, secondary vehicular access point leads to 
an existing garage that was part of the original primary structure when it was a house. This secondary 
driveway will not be utilized and instead will be replanted to become part of the yard.

The existing paved, unstriped parking at the front of the property along Chambliss Avenue is not in 
compliance with the City’s Engineering standards and was never permitted. Therefore, it is required to 
be removed. A sidewalk will be added here instead and will extend across both frontages of the 
property.

No. of Lots Proposed:

Variances Requested:

Staff Recomm. (Abbr.): APPROVE the development plan for a small animal care facility with approximately 2,225 sq. ft. of floor 
area, subject to 12 conditions.

Planner In Charge: Michelle Portier

 OTHER INFORMATION (where applicable)

Other Bus./Ord. Amend.:

Staff Recomm. (Full): APPROVE the development plan for a small animal care facility with approximately 2,225 sq. ft. of floor 
area, subject to 11 conditions.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
1. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Department of Engineering.
2. Submitting verification of sight distance for review and approval by the City of Knoxville Department 
of Engineering during permit review.
3. Bringing existing driveway into compliance with Article 11, Section 7 of the City of Knoxville Zoning 
Ordinance or removal of driveway. 
4. Removal of existing pavement along the Chambliss frontage.
5. Installing a sidewalk along both frontages if project meets 50% valuation for redevelopment, in 
accordance with Article 11.6.G.2 (Design of Off-Street Parking Facilities) of the City of Knoxville Zoning 
Ordinance.
6. Meeting all applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act.
7. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Zoning Ordinance.
8. Meeting all applicable requirements of the City of Knoxville Tree Protection Ordinance.
9. Installation of all required landscaping within six months of issuance of the occupancy permit.
10. Installation of a privacy fence along the interior lot lines. 
11. Provision of SPAP treatment for permitting.
12. Re-platting of property to combine lots into one parcel.

With the conditions noted, this plan meets the requirements for approval in the Office District, and the 
other criteria for approval of a special use.
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Action: Approved

Summary of Action: APPROVE the development plan for a small animal care facility with approximately 2,225 sq. ft. of floor 
area, subject to 12 conditions.

Date of Approval: 11/12/2020 Date of Denial:

Date of Withdrawal:

Date of Legislative Action:

Ordinance Number:

Disposition of Case:

Date of Legislative Action, Second Reading:

Disposition of Case, Second Reading:

Other Ordinance Number References:

Withdrawn prior to publication?: Action Appealed?:

Meeting Date: 11/12/2020

This property is adjacent to a two-family residential dwelling unit to the rear, and the dog waste areas 
abut the office property to the west. Therefore, a fence is recommended to buffer adjacent properties 
from the parking area and the dog waste area.
 
The proposal meets the criteria for a special use approval for a small animal care clinic as found in 
Article 9, Section 9.3 (A). Boarding for more than 5 dogs or cats requires state board approval. This 
facility provides boarding space for up to 5 dogs and up to 5 cats. No exterior exercise areas are 
provided, as they are prohibited in the Office zone.

EFFECT OF THE PROPOSAL ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SURROUNDING PROPERTY AND 
THE COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE

1. The proposal will have no impact on schools.
2. All utilities are in place to serve this site.
3. A number of properties on this part of Chambliss Avenue are being used for offices. No exterior 
exercise facilities are proposed, so the animals will be indoors with the exception of drop-off and pick-
up. No adverse impacts are expected from the small clinic proposed.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO CRITERIA ESTABLISHED BY THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE 
ZONING ORDINANCE

1. The proposed small area clinic is consistent with the standards for special uses in general:
     - The proposed development is consistent with the adopted plans and policies of the General Plan 
and One Year Plan. 
     - The use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. 
     - The use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood where it is proposed.
     - The use will not significantly injure the value of adjacent property. 
     - The use will not draw additional traffic through residential areas. 
2. The proposal meets the criteria for a small animal care facility as a special use:
     - Such facilities may only board five or more dogs and/or cats over the age of six months if the 
Animal Control Board approves a kennel, boarding facility, pet shop, or pet dealer permit.
     - Exterior exercise areas are prohibited in the O District. 
     - Animal care facilities must locate all overnight boarding facilities indoors. Outdoor boarding 
facilities for kennels and animal breeders are permitted but must be designed to provide shelter 
against sun/heat and weather.
3. The proposal meets all relevant requirements of the Office zoning district including dimensional 
standards and uses.

CONFORMITY OF THE PROPOSAL TO ADOPTED PLANS

1. The use is in conformity with the One Year Plan and the West City Sector Plan, which designate this 
property MU-SD, WC-1 (Mixed Use-Special District, Bearden Village). This mixed use district 
specifically allows office uses along the side and back streets of the district, which are a significant 
opportunity to be pedestrian-oriented and “village-like”. The sector plan specifically calls out former 
residential areas being converted into professional offices and promotes allowing that trend to continue.

Postponements:

If "Other":If "Other":

LEGISLATIVE ACTION AND DISPOSITION

Legislative Body: Knoxville City Council

Details of Action:
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Amendments:

Date of Legislative Appeal:

Amendments:

Effective Date of Ordinance:
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